CHAPTER 162

(HB 157)

AN ACT relating to character education.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 158 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

As used in KRS Chapters 156 and 158, unless the context requires otherwise, "character education" means instructional strategies and curricula that:

- (1) Instill and promote core values and qualities of good character in students including altruism, citizenship, courtesy, honesty, human worth, justice, knowledge, respect, responsibility, and self-discipline;
- (2) Reflect the values of parents, teachers, and local communities; and
- (3) Improve the ability of students to make moral and ethical decisions in their lives.Section 2. KRS 158.645 is amended to read as follows:

The General Assembly recognizes that public education involves shared responsibilities. State government, local communities, parents, students, and school employees must work together to create an efficient public school system. Parents and students must assist schools with efforts to assure student attendance, preparation for school, and involvement in learning. The cooperation of all involved is necessary to assure that desired outcomes are achieved. It is the intent of the General Assembly to create a system of public education which shall allow and assist all students to acquire the following capacities:

- (1) Communication skills necessary to function in a complex and changing civilization;
- (2) Knowledge to make economic, social, and political choices;
- (3) Core values and qualities of good character to make moral and ethical decisions throughout his or her life;
- (4) Understanding of governmental processes as they affect the community, the state, and the nation;
- (5)[(4)] —Sufficient self-knowledge and knowledge of his mental and physical wellness;
- (6)[(5)]-Sufficient grounding in the arts to enable each student to appreciate his or her cultural and historical heritage;
- (7)[(6)] —Sufficient preparation to choose and pursue his life's work intelligently; and
- (8)[(7)]—Skills to enable him to compete favorably with students in other states. Section 3. KRS 158.6451 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) The General Assembly finds, declares, and establishes that:
 - (a) Schools shall expect a high level of achievement of all students.
 - (b) Schools shall develop their students' ability to:
 - 1. Use basic communication and mathematics skills for purposes and situations they will encounter throughout their lives;

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION

- 2. Apply core concepts and principles from mathematics, the sciences, the arts, the humanities, social studies, and practical living studies to situations they will encounter throughout their lives;
- 3. Become[-a] self-sufficient individuals[individual] of good character exhibiting the qualities of altruism, citizenship, courtesy, honesty, human worth, justice, knowledge, respect, responsibility, and self-discipline;
- 4. Become responsible members of a family, work group, or community, including demonstrating effectiveness in community service;
- 5. Think and solve problems in school situations and in a variety of situations they will encounter in life; and
- 6. Connect and integrate experiences and new knowledge from all subject matter fields with what they have previously learned and build on past learning experiences to acquire new information through various media sources.
- (c) Schools shall increase their students' rate of school attendance.
- (d) Schools shall reduce their students' dropout and retention rates.
- (e) Schools shall reduce physical and mental health barriers to learning.
- (f) Schools shall be measured on the proportion of students who make a successful transition to work, post-secondary education, and the military.
- (2) The Kentucky Board of Education shall disseminate to local school districts and schools a model curriculum framework which is directly tied to the goals, outcomes, and assessment strategies developed pursuant to this section and KRS 158.645 and 158.6453. The framework shall provide direction to local districts and schools as they develop their curriculum. The framework shall identify teaching and assessment strategies, instructional material resources, ideas on how to incorporate the resources of the community, a directory of model teaching sites, [and] alternative ways of using school time, *and strategies to incorporate character education throughout the curriculum*.

Section 4. KRS 156.095 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The Kentucky Department of Education shall establish, direct, and maintain a statewide program of professional development to improve instruction in the public schools.
- (2) Each local school district superintendent shall appoint a certified school employee to fulfill the role and responsibilities of a professional development coordinator who shall disseminate professional development information to schools and personnel. Upon request by a school council or any employees of the district, the coordinator shall provide technical assistance to the council or the personnel that may include planning and evaluation assistance or coordination activities.
 - (a) The manner of appointment, qualifications, and other duties of the professional development coordinator shall be established by Kentucky Board of Education through promulgation of administrative regulations.
 - (b) The local district professional development coordinator shall participate in the Kentucky Department of Education annual training program for local school district professional development coordinators. The training program may include, but not be limited to, the

demonstration of various approaches to needs assessment and planning; strategies for implementing long-term, school-based professional development; strategies for strengthening teachers' roles in the planning, development, and evaluation of professional development; and demonstrations of model professional development programs. The training shall include information about teacher learning opportunities relating to the core content standards. The Kentucky Department of Education shall regularly collect and distribute this information.

- (3) The Kentucky Department of Education shall provide or facilitate optional, professional development programs for certified personnel throughout the Commonwealth that are based on the statewide needs of teachers, administrators, and other education personnel. Programs may include classified staff and parents when appropriate. Programs offered or facilitated by the department shall be at locations and times convenient to local school personnel and shall be made accessible through the use of technology when appropriate. They shall include programs that: address the goals for Kentucky schools as stated in KRS 158.6451; engage educators in effective learning processes and foster collegiality and collaboration; and provide support for staff to incorporate newly acquired skills into their work through practicing the skills, gathering information about the results, and reflecting on their efforts. Professional development programs may include, but not be limited to, focus on the following areas:
 - (a) Curriculum content and methods of instruction for each content area;
 - (b) School-based decision making;
 - (c) Performance-based student assessment;
 - (d) Nongraded primary programs;
 - (e) Research-based instructional practices;
 - (f) Instructional uses of technology;
 - (g) Curriculum design to serve the needs of students with diverse learning styles and skills and of students of diverse cultures;
 - (h) Instruction of phonics;[and]
 - (i) Educational leadership; and
 - (j) Strategies to incorporate character education throughout the curriculum.
- (4) The department shall utilize its regional service centers, in addition to collaboration with postsecondary education institutions, education cooperative and consortia, and professional education organizations, to provide local district personnel with access to high quality programming. The department shall assist school personnel in assessing the impact of professional development on their instructional practices and student learning.
- (5) The department shall assist districts with the development of long-term school and district improvement plans that include multiple strategies for professional development based on the assessment of needs at the school level.
 - (a) Professional development strategies may include, but are not limited to, participation in teacher networks, training institutes, workshops, seminars, and study groups; collegial planning; action research; mentoring programs; appropriate university courses; and other forms of professional development.

- (b) In planning the use of the four (4) days for professional development under KRS 158.070, priority shall be given to programs that increase teachers' understanding of curriculum content and methods of instruction appropriate for each content area based on individual school plans. Up to one (1) day may be used to provide training that is mandated by state or federal law. Only those employees identified in the mandate or affected by the mandate shall be required to attend the training.
- (c) State funds allocated for professional development may be used to support professional development initiatives that are consistent with local plans, throughout the year for all staff, including classified and certified staff and parents on school councils or committees.
- (6) The Department of Education shall contract with an outside agency to complete an analysis of the current status of the statewide professional development program. The analysis shall include a comparison of models of professional development used in high-performing and award-winning schools. The analysis shall include specific recommendations regarding:
 - (a) The effective advancement of a supply and demand system for vendors and consumers of professional development; and
 - (b) The development and dissemination through the Internet and other appropriate means of consumer information concerning specific professional development opportunities.

A written report shall be provided to the Department of Education by October 30, 1998. The Department of Education shall publicly report its actions within six (6) months of the release of the recommendations and subsequently issue annual reports on the status of the statewide professional development program.

- (7) During the 1998-1999 and 1999-2000 school years, the Department of Education shall conduct an intensive statewide professional development program to address the characteristics and instructional needs of exceptional students and students at risk of school failure. The professional development shall be developed to meet the specific needs of all certified and classified personnel depending on their relationship with exceptional students at risk of school failure. The professional development for instructional personnel shall be designed to provide and enhance skills of personnel to:
 - (a) Improve the academic achievement of exceptional students and students at risk of school failure;
 - (b) Significantly reduce the dropout rate of all students; and (c) Prepare all students for a successful transition to adult life.

Section 5. KRS 158.060 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Twenty (20) school days, or days in which teachers are actually employed in the schoolroom, shall constitute a school month in the common schools. School shall be closed on the day of a regular election. The legal holiday designated by the Kentucky Board of Education to be observed may include the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November of each year and shall be counted as a school day.
- (2) Each full-time teacher shall be provided with a duty-free lunch period each day during the regularly scheduled student lunch period. The duty-free lunch period shall be not less than the length of the lunch period specified in the school calendar approved by the chief state school

officer. A full-time teacher may be assigned to lunch room duty during the regularly scheduled student lunch period only for an amount of time equal to the noninstructional time in excess of fifty-five (55) minutes included in the teacher's daily schedule. The calculation of noninstructional time shall not include the teacher's duty-free lunch period, the time teachers are required to be at school prior to the start of the student's instructional day, or the time teachers are required to remain at school after the students are dismissed.

- (3) Except for children with disabilities and children attending the primary school program who may attend a program of less than six (6) hours per day under policy adopted by the local school district board of education and approved by the commissioner of education and children attending a school district where the local board has approved a schedule that provides at least the equivalent of six (6) hours of daily instruction during the school year, a minimum of six (6) hours of actual school work shall constitute a school day. Kindergarten programs may be operated for less than six (6) hours without state board approval. The Kentucky Board of Education, upon recommendation of the chief state school officer, shall develop and approve regulations governing make up by school districts of whole days missed due to emergencies, or partial days missed as a result of shortening regularly scheduled school days due to emergencies.
- (4) Teachers shall be provided additional time for nonteaching activities. The nonteaching time shall be used to provide teachers opportunities for professional development activities as provided in KRS 156.095, instructional planning, school-based decision making as provided in KRS 160.345, curriculum development, and outreach activities involving their students' families and the community.
- (5) Character education programs and activities shall be considered valuable and legitimate components of the actual school work constituting a school day under subsection (3) of this section.

Section 6. KRS 158.445 is amended to read as follows:

- Each local school shall begin an assessment of school safety and student discipline during the 1998-1999 school year including a review of the following: (a) Reports of school incidents relating to disruptive behaviors;
 - (b) The school's behavior and discipline codes for clarity and appropriate notice to students and parents;
 - (c) The school's hierarchy of responses to discipline problems and actual disciplinary outcomes;
 - (d) Training needs for instructional staff in classroom management, student learning styles, and other specialized training to enhance teachers' capacity to engage students and minimize disruptive behavior;
 - (e) The array of school services to students at risk of academic failure, dropping out, or truancy;
 - (f) The engagement of parents at the earliest stages of problem behavior;
 - (g) Training needs for students in *the development of core values and qualities of good character*, anger reduction, conflict resolution, peer mediation, and other necessary skills;

- (h) Training needs of parents;
- (i) Existing school council policies relating to student discipline and student information;
- (j) The school's physical environment;
- (k) The school's student supervision plan;
- Existing components of the school improvement plan or consolidated plan that focus on school safety and at-risk students, and the effectiveness of the components; and (m) Other data deemed relevant by the school council or school administration.

A school that does not complete an assessment process shall not be eligible for funds under the state school safety grant program in 1999-2000 and subsequent years.

- (2) By May 15, 1999, each local school district shall complete a district-level assessment of district-level data, resources, policies and procedures, and district-wide needs as identified from the individual school assessment process. The district shall engage local community agencies including law enforcement and the courts in the assessment process.
- (3) As a result of the district assessment and analysis of data, resources, and needs, each board of education shall adopt a plan for immediate and long-term strategies to address school safety and discipline. The development of the plan shall involve at least one (1) representative from each school in the district as well as representatives from the community as a whole, including representatives from the local juvenile delinquency prevention council if a council exists in that community. The process of planning shall be determined locally depending to a large extent on the size and characteristics of the district.
- (4) The district plan under subsection (3) of this section shall be the basis for any request for funds under the state school safety grant program for 1999-2000 and subsequent years. The district plan shall include the local code of acceptable behavior and discipline as required under KRS 158.148 and a description of instructional placement options for threatening or violent students.

Approved March 28, 2000